

AMITABH UBROL Vs. THE STATE NCT OF DELHI

16.05.2026

Present: Sh. Abhimanyu Sehra, Ld. counsel for petitioners
alongwith petitioners.

PW-1/petitioner no. 1 and PW-2/Petitioner no. 2 have
been examined and discharged.

Ld. counsel for the petitioners submits that Local
Commissioner may be appointed for asserting the value of articles
lying in the locker of the bank account of the deceased.

On the oral request of ld. counsel for the petitioners, I
appoint, Sh. Prashant Malik, Advocate (*having Enrl No.
D/4232/2014 , mobile no. 9958474988 & 8384044118*) as Local
Commissioner. He is directed to visit the concerned Bank at a
mutually convenient date alongwith the petitioner. The Locker No.
AD0032 Safe deposit Vault, in PNB, Rajouri Garden Branch, New
Delhi shall be opened in the presence of the Bank Manager and the
petitioners and an inventory shall be prepared by the Local
Commissioner in the presence of petitioners and Manager of the
Bank. Thereafter, the articles shall be got valued from the Bank
approved valuer.

Local Commissioner shall be paid Rs.12,000/- as fee
for carrying out the Commission. The valuation of the articles found
in the locker, if any, shall be carried out by the approved valuer who
shall be arranged by the Bank but the charges for the services of the
valuer shall be paid by the petitioners.

Contd. 2

Ld. Local Commissioner is directed to file his report and valuation report within one week from the date of execution of the commission.

He further submits that official from post office at Maya Enclave, Hari Nagar may be summoned for the next date of hearing for bringing the record of NSC certificate issued in the name of late Smt. Vinay Ubrol, having account no. 3352239425.

Summons be issued to the above said witness alongwith summoned record on filing of PF.

Copy of this order be given dasti to ld. counsel for the petitioners and be also sent to ld. Local Commissioner on his Whatsapp number.

Put up for remaining PE on 08.07.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
16.05.2026